

ERIK NASARENKO District Attorney

NEWS RELEASE

www.vcdistrictattorney.com

Twitter: @VenturaDAOffice Facebook: @VCDAoffice Instagram: @VCDAoffice

Contact: John Poore Approved: LOL

Title: Senior Deputy District Attorney Date: Wednesday, July 7, 2021

Telephone: (805) 654-2012 Release No.: 21-080

Email: John.Poore@Ventura.org

Ventura County Resident Charged in Hate Crime Case

VENTURA, *California* – District Attorney Erik Nasarenko announced today that hate crime charges were filed against Thomas Pecel (DOB 02/04/83), of Oxnard, related to an incident that occurred on July 2, 2021, in Oxnard.

Pecel assaulted a 51-year-old Hispanic male and yelled a racial slur at the victim in the area of East Gonzales Road. The Oxnard Police Department responded and arrested Pecel.

Pecel was released on his own recognizance and is scheduled to be arraigned on battery and hate crime charges on July 16, 2021, at 9:00 a.m. in courtroom 12 of the Ventura County Superior Court.

###

The Ventura County District Attorney's Office is the public prosecutor for the county's 850,000 residents. The office employs approximately 280 employees including attorneys, investigators, victim advocates, and professional support staff who strive to seek justice, ensure public safety, and protect the rights of crime victims.